urgent cause, to be signified by him in writing to [until the end of the School Term in which he the Governing Body.

3. He shall be responsible for, and superintend the general discipline and the instruction of all boys admitted to the School.

4. He shall have a House rent free. The House shall be kept in substantial repair, and all rates and taxes thereon shall be paid out of the income of the College.

5. He shall receive a stipend derived from the fees paid by or on behalf of the boys admitted to the School. The amount of such stipend shall be determined from time to time by the Governing Body.

IX.

Assistant Masters.

1. The number, position, rank, salaries, and emoluments of the Assistant Masters shall be subject to the directions from time to time of the Governing Body.

2. Subject as aforesaid, all the Assistant Masters shall be appointed by and hold their offices at the pleasure of the Head Master; but in case he dismiss a Master, he shall forthwith notify the fact and the reason for it to the Governing

Body. 3. The Governing Body shall have power to assign out of the income of the College such emoluments as they may from time to time think fit to such Master or Masters (if any) as shall be required to assist in the domestic care and discipline of the Scholars, and to assign rooms to such Master or Masters.

X.

SCHOLARSHIPS.

Election.

1. The Election to the vacant Scholarships shall take place annually at such time as the Governing Body shall from time to time determine.

2. Thirty days at least before the day of Election notice of such intended Election shall be given by the Warden of Winchester College in such manner as the Governing Body shall deem best adapted to ensure publicity.

3. The Election shall be vested in the Governing Body, who shall elect after an Examination conducted by Examiners appointed by them, and after receiving from the Examiners a Report of the result of the Examination.

Subjects of Examination.

4. The Examinations shall be conducted in such subjects and in such manner as shall be determined by Regulation.

Qualification.

5. Any boy may be a candidate for a Scholarship who, one month before the Election shall have attained 12 and not have exceeded 14 years of age. Every candidate shall produce evidence satisfactory to the Electors of the date of his birth.

Tenure and Privileges.

6. Subject to good behaviour, and subject to such Regulations as the Governing Body may from time to time make with respect to the attainment by every boy of a position in the School commensurate with his age, a Scholarship shalf be tenable until the end of the School Term in which the Scholar attains the age of 18 years; but the Governing Body may make such regulations as they may from time to time think fit for

shall attain the age of 19 years.

7. Every Scholar hereafter elected shall pay the annual sum of £21. Subject to such payment, the Scholars shall be maintained during their residence at School out of the income of the College.

8. There shall be paid out of the income of the College an entrance fee and a fee for instruction on behalf of every Scholar at the same rate as the fees paid by Commoners.

9. In the case of the grave misconduct of any Scholar or Exhibitioner, the Head Master shall have power to suspend his Scholarship or Exhibition, or to expel such offender, and shall at once report to the Governing Body any such case of suspension or expulsion, and the reason thereof: and every such case shall be subject to an appeal to the Governing Body.

XI.

EXHIBITIONS.

Tenable at the School.

1. There shall be established under this Statute :-

- (a.) Exhibitions, each of the value of $\pounds 50$ per annum, to be held by Commoners during their residence at School, and of such number, being not less than eight, as the Governing Body, having regard to the income of the property of the School at their disposal, may from time to time determine. Any such Exhibition shall be vacated upon the Exhibitioner being elected to a Scholarship.
- (b.) Exhibitions, each of the value of £21 per annum, open to all boys in the School between 15 and 16 years of age, and tenable, subject to good behaviour, with a Scholarship or with any other Exhibition.

2. All these Exhibitions shall be subject to a competitive Examination, to be conducted by Examiners appointed by the Governing Body, in such subjects and in such manner as shall be determined by Regulation.

Tenable after quitting the School.

3. The Chernocke Fund (established by the will of Justinian Bracegirdle), the Superannuates Fund (instituted in the year 1729), and the Bedminster Fund (established by deed of the 8th of April, 1742), shall be consolidated into one Exhi-bition Fund. The proceeds of this Fund shall be applied to the creation from time to time of Exhibitions to be given to boys quitting the School, under such conditions as the Governing Body shall from time to time determine. Such Exhibitions shall be limited to purposes of preparation for a future profession ; but it shall not be a necessary condition that a holder of such an Exhition shall proceed to an University.

4. The proceeds of the Cobden Fund (estab-lished by the will of Edward Cobden) shall be applied towards an Exhibition to be given to a boy quitting the School, under such conditions as the Governing Body shall from time to time de-termine; but such Exhibition shall be tenable only by a member of the University of Oxford or Cambridge.

хΠ.

EXAMINATIONS.

The Governing Body shall make such provisions as they may from time to time deem expedient for the Examination of the whole School and permitting a Scholar to retain his Scholarship | for a report of the results of such Examination.